

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a
AVISTA UTILITIES,

Respondent.

DOCKETS UE-220053, UG-220054,
AND UE-210854 (*Consolidated*)

In the Matter of Electric Service
Reliability Reporting Plan of

AVISTA CORPORATION, d/b/a/
AVISTA UTILITIES

**INITIAL POST-HEARING BRIEF
OF PUBLIC COUNSEL**

October 21, 2022

**Shaded Information is Designated as Confidential per WAC 480-07-160 and the Protective Order
in Dockets UE-220053, UG-20054, and UE-210854 (*Consolidated*)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....2

III. CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST OF CAPITAL.....3

 A. The Settlement’s Proposed Capital Structure is Unreasonable.....5

 B. A Cost of Debt of 4.8 Percent is Not Supported by the Record7

 C. The Settlement’s Implied Return on Equity is Excessive, Unsupported by Evidence, and Inequitable.....7

 1. Financial modeling supports reducing Avista’s return on equity.....8

 2. The Commission should give the results of Avista’s ECAPM little weight in determining the appropriate return on equity.....11

 3. The Commission’s reliance on the results of DCF analyses support reducing Avista’s return on equity.12

IV. REVENUE REQUIREMENT.....13

 A. Rate of Return Adjustment to Revenue Requirement.....15

 B. O&M Expense Adjustments16

 1. Insurance Expense (PF Adjustments 3.12 & 5.05) and Insurance Balancing Account16

 2. Vegetation Management (PF Adjustment 4.04).....19

 3. Customer Service Expense (PF Adjustments 3.14 & 5.07)19

 4. Pension & OPEB Expense (PF Adjustments 3.09 & 5.03).....20

 5. Miscellaneous O&M Expenses (PF Adjustments 3.14 & 5.07).....21

 6. Information System and Information Technology (IS/IT) Expenses for RY1 (PF Adjustment 3.13)22

 7. Clean Energy Transformation Act (CETA) Labor Expenses (PF Adjustment 3.06).....22

8.	Summary of Revenue Requirement Adjustments for Expenses	23
C.	Capital Addition Adjustments.....	23
1.	Distribution Management System - ADMS/OMS	25
2.	Gas Non-Revenue Program.....	25
3.	EV Transportation	26
4.	Customer Experience Platform &	26
5.	Customer Transactional Systems	26
6.	Distribution System Enhancements.....	27
7.	Electric Relocation & Replacement Program	28
8.	Energy Delivery Modernization & Operational Efficiency &	29
9.	Energy Resources Modernization & Operational Efficiency Technology.....	29
10.	Gas Aldyl-A Pipe Replacement Program.....	30
11.	Gas Meter Change Program	31
12.	Substation – New Distribution Station Capacity Program &.....	31
13.	Substation – Station Rebuilds Program.....	31
14.	Wildfire Resiliency Plan Capital Additions	33
15.	Wood Pole Management	34
16.	Enterprise & Control Network Infrastructure	35
17.	Summary of Revenue Requirement Adjustment for Capital Additions.....	35
D.	O&M Adjustments Related to Capital Additions	36
E.	Adjustment for EIM Benefits.....	36
V.	WILDFIRE RESILIENCY PLAN MODIFICATIONS.....	39
A.	Clarification of Terminology and used of Standardized Language	39

B. Description of Goals of Wildfire Related Activities with Associated Metrics.....40

C. Additional Wildfire Metrics.....40

 1. Metrics related to risk events and ignition tracking40

 2. Wildfire-related reliability metrics41

 3. Wildfire-related communications metrics42

VI. SETTLEMENT TERMS PUBLIC COUNSEL SUPPORTS43

 A. Compliance with Multiyear Rate Plan Statute.....44

VII. CURRENT ECONOMIC CONDITIONS.....46

VIII. PUBLIC COMMENT48

IX. CONCLUSION50

Tables & Figures

Table 1: ROEs Derived from DCF and CAPM Models 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n. of W. Va.</i> , 262 U.S., 43 S. Ct. 675 (1923).....	8, 50
<i>Federal Power Comm'n. v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S., 64 S. Ct. 281 (1944).....	8, 9, 50

Statutes

RCW 34.05.461	29
RCW 34.05.461(4).....	2
RCW 80.04.130(4).....	2
RCW 80.28.010	51
RCW 80.28.010(a).....	2
RCW 80.28.020	2
RCW 80.28.10(1).....	14
RCW 80.28.425	1
RCW 80.28.425(1).....	3, 45
RCW 80.28.425(7).....	45, 47

Administrative Code

WAC 480-07-510(3)(a)	2
WAC 480-07-540.....	2, 3, 15, 50
WAC 480-07-740(2)(c)	3
WAC 480-07-740(3).....	3, 29, 50
WAC 480-07-750(2).....	2, 3, 7, 29, 51

UTC Orders and Decisions

In re Puget Sound Energy,
Dockets UE-121373, UE-121697 & UG-121705 (*consol.*), and UE-130137 &
UG-130138 (*consol.*), Order 07/06/06: Order Rejecting Multiparty Settlement, (June
25, 2013) 3

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Cascade Nat. Gas Corp.,
Docket UG-060256, Order 05: Final Order, (Jan. 12, 2007)..... 14

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,
Dockets UE-150204 and UG-150205 (*consol.*), Order 05: Final Order, (Jan. 6, 2016)..... 5

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.,
Dockets UE-200900, UG-200901, and UE-200894 (*consol.*), Order 08/05: Final Order,
(Sept. 27, 2021)..... 5

Books & Reports

MacMillian Education Limited: MacMillian Dictionary.com, *MacMillian Dictionary*
<https://www.macmillandictionary.com/us/dictionary/american/measure1> (last accessed
Oct. 20, 2022) 46

Merriam-Webster, *Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary*, [https://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/measure](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/measure) (last accessed Oct. 20, 2022) 46
